
NOTICE 
 

OF 
 

MEETING 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
in the 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS ON YOUTUBE 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 
 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 23 February 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of 

the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio 
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the 
public domain. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   20/01251/OUT - SITE KNOWN AS NICHOLSON QUARTER BOUND 
BY HIGH STREET AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Hybrid planning application (part-outline, part-full) for 
comprehensive mixed-use redevelopment of the site including:  (1) 
OUTLINE planning application (with all matters reserved) for four 
buildings that range in height, with the highest be
[...]
n the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



 

   

 
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 March 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

20/01251/OUT 

Location: Site Known As Nicholson Quarter Bound By High Street And Broadway Maidenhead   
Proposal: Hybrid planning application (part-outline, part-full) for comprehensive mixed-use 

redevelopment of the site including:  (1) OUTLINE planning application (with all 
matters reserved) for four buildings that range in height, with the highest being 
88.70m AOD and the lowest being 66.20m AOD, on the site for a comprehensive 
mixed-use redevelopment comprising: Residential Institutions (Class C2) - up to 
29,400 m2 (GEA); Business Use (Class B1) - up to 29,700 m2 (GEA); Flexible 
Retail, financial and professional services, restaurants and cafes, drinking 
establishments, hot food takeaways, non-residential institutions and assembly and 
leisure (Class A1 / A2 / A3 / A4 / A5 / D1 / D2) - up to 4,400 m2 (GEA); Parking and 
plant space - up to 13,600 m2 (GEA); Formation of new pedestrian and vehicular 
access; Means of access and circulation and car parking within the site; and 
Provision of new public open space and landscaping.  (2) FULL planning application 
for the demolition of all existing buildings on site, except Nicholsons House and 
Brock House, site preparation, construction of two residential buildings comprising 
25 storeys, and part 15/part 10 storey and a landscaped podium (Class C3), 
construction of a 4 storey office building (Class B1), the provision of a new public 
ope
[...]
 scheme change. 

1.9  The application has been accompanied by an Energy statement which together with the Design 

and Access statement and supporting plans and documents sets out various sustainability 

measures relating to energy and water efficiency, waste and recycling, electric vehicle charging 

points and biodiversity improvements, including substantial public realm planting. These measures 

are supported and shall be secured by planning condition. 

1.10  In terms of housing land supply, the proposal would result in the provision of 653 additional units 

which is a significant benefit at a time when the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing land 

supply. The mix of housing is justified in this case given the site is within a town centre location. 

The significant housing contribution will in turn result in benefits to the local economy both in the 

short and long term. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1 To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report 
and on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to secure the infrastructure in 
Section 10 covering the following:  

 Any proposed highway interventions and stopping-up proposals 

 The design of the proposed bus laybys and loading area  

 Car club provision 

 Travel Plans 

 the lease terms for the flexible retail uses,  

 Review mechanism for financial viability assessment  Subsequent S106 
requirements (review mechanism permitting) include: 

 Provision of affordable housing (with the cascade: on-site, off-site, in-lieu 

payment).  In lieu payment to represent 30% of market housing and affordable 

housing combined; 

 Provision of a contribution towards transport improvements  

 

6



 

   

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended as it is major development; such decisio
[...]
106 requirements (review mechanism permitting) include: 

 Provision of affordable housing (with the cascade: on-site, off-site, in-lieu payment).  In lieu 

payment to represent 30% of market housing and affordable housing combined; 

 Provision of a contribution towards transport improvements  

10.2 It should be noted that the above points are subject to negotiation and it is recommended that 
the precise wording is delegated to the Head of Planning. 

11. PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

 
11.1 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF explains how the presumption in favour of sustainable development 

applies. As set out in paragraph 10.13 it is considered that in this instance the tilted balance should 
be applied  

 
11.2 The proposed development is considered to comply with the NPPF (2019) in so far as it would 

make efficient use of a previously developed land in a highly sustainable location to achieve 
housing at a high density in a town centre location.  

 
 

37



 

   

11.3  Furthermore, the design, height and massing of the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the emerging evidence based documents and officers consider it would contribute 
positively to the evolving context of Maidenhead Town Centre as a gateway 
development. 

 
Scheme benefits 
 

11.4 The proposed development provides substantial benefits which include: 
 
The provision of 653 new homes 

 
11.05 The proposed development would contribute significantly to the Council’s five year housing land 

supply – a significant benefit of the scheme at a time when the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 
year housing land supply and should be given substantial weight. 

 
 Employment 
 
11.06 The proposed development would provide substantial business accommodation and provide a 

range of employment opportunities both during and following construction. 
The proposal is expected to support a total of 2,230 net additional jobs, 130 FTE jobs coming from 
the flexible retail uses, with the of
[...]
tration of the proposed entrance from the High Street (Zone 2) 

 

 

52


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 20/01251/OUT - SITE KNOWN AS NICHOLSON QUARTER BOUND BY HIGH STREET AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi 
and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Christine Bateson, Councillor Mandy Brar, Councillor 
Gerry Clark, Councillor David Coppinger, Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor 
Shamsul Shelim, Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Tim Chapman, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Fatima Rehman, Barbara 
Richardson, Sian Saadeh, Duncan Sharkey and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hill. Councillor Taylor was substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hilton declared an interest that he had welcomed the proposal in the budget 
proposal, as Cabinet member for Finance and Ascot. Councillor Hilton was attending the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest as she knew one of the objectors sons from a 
previous borough festival. Councillor Taylor had also attended a meeting at Smokeys 
nightclub with other councillors regarding the Maidenhead Regeneration, but had no further 
involvement after that meeting and was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
20/01251/OUT - SITE KNOWN AS NICHOLSON QUARTER BOUND BY HIGH  
STREET AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden for Officers recommendation as per 
the second panel update report. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon. This was 
to delegate authority to the Head of Planning to: 
 

 grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Section 4 of the 
panel update report and subject to the completion of a legal agreement to 
secure the affordable housing review mechanism and other infrastructure set 
out in section 10 of the main report. 
 

 refuse planning permission if a legal agreement to secure the affordable 
housing review mechanism and other infrastructure set out in section 10 of the 
main report has not been completed by 3rd  June 2021 for the reason that the 
application would not secure the provision of affordable housing from the 
scheme nor provision of other infrastructure necessary to offset the impact of 
the development. 

 

A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 



20/01251/OUT - SITE KNOWN AS NICHOLSON QUARTER BOUND BY HIGH STREET 
AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the delegated authority was granted to the 
Head of Planning to approve the application subject to conditions or legal 
agreement, and delegated powers to refuse planning permission if a legal 
agreement to secure the affordable housing review mechanism and other 
infrastructure set out in section 10 of the main report has not been completed 
by 3rd June 2021. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.20 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


